attaching to the outstanding 2013 Convertible Securities

were adjusted from 151,214,775 Shares to 166,274,493 Shares.

Please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 30

January 2015 for details.

During the year ended 31 December 2017, the 2013

Convertible Securities in an aggregate principal amount of

approximately HK$20,119.74 had been converted into 6,321

Shares.

As at 31 December 2017, the outstanding 2013 Convertible

Securities amounted to approximately HK$402,772,514.68

and the outstanding 2015 Convertible Securities amounted

to HK$324,322,031.80 which are convertible into a total of

126,538,647 Shares and 124,739,243 Shares respectively.

Assuming all outstanding convertibles securities were

converted into shares as at 31 December 2017, set out below

is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after

such conversion:

Name of Substantial

Shareholder

(Note 1)

No. of shares

before

conversion of

outstanding

convertible

securities % of holdings

No. of shares

convertible

under the

convertible

securities

No. of shares

after including

shares

convertible

under the

outstanding

convertible

securities % of holdings

Li Ning 306,830,759 14.08% 249,827,543 556,658,302 22.91%

(Note 2)
Public 1,871,610,657 85.92% 1,450,347 1,873,061,004 77.09%

Total 2,178,441,416 100.00% 251,277,890 2,429,719,306 100.00%

Notes:
1. The substantial shareholder has the same meaning ascribed to it

under the Listing Rules.

2. Mr. Li Ning is interested in 306,830,759 Shares, among which:–

– 4,895,639 Shares are held as personal interest;

– 2,561,120 Shares are held by Alpha Talent Management
Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Li Ning; and

– 299,374,000 Shares are held by Viva China Holdings Limited.

Mr. Li Chun, the brother of Mr. Li Ning and the father of Mr. Li
Qilin, is deemed to be interested in the 299,374,000 Shares held
by Viva China Holdings Limited. Please refer to Notes 1(a) and 3
in the section headed “Substantial Shareholders’ Interests and